The Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region

By-law Number 18-12-1126

A by-law to appoint the Reeve as the Deputy Head of Council

Whereas, Section 225 of the *Municipal Act, 2001 S.O. 2001, c.25* defines the role of the Head of Council; and

Whereas, the Mayor of the Township of Whitewater Region serves as the Head of Council; and

Whereas, other legislation may provide for duties and responsibilities of the Head of Council; and

Whereas, Council of the Township of Whitewater Region deems it expedient and necessary to appoint the Reeve as the Deputy Head of Council in the event of an absence by the Mayor;

Now therefore Council of the Corporation of the Township of Whitewater Region enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Reeve is hereby appointed as the Deputy Head of Council for all legislative duties of the Mayor for which they are unable to perform due to absence.
- 2. That this by-law shall come into force and take effect upon being passed by Council.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 12th day of December, 2018.

Moore, Mayor chael Robert H.A. Tremblay Clerk